Management has set up policies for non-RMB denominated bank

deposits to manage the Group’s foreign exchange risk against its

functional currency, including term deposits to earn higher interest

income to offset the loss due to appreciation of RMB.

87

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2010

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2010

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 F inanc ia l  r i sk  factors  (cont inued)

(a )  Market  r isk (cont inued)

( i )  Foreign exchange r isk (cont inued)
The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of an increase/
decrease of 5% in RMB against US$ and HK$, with all other variables
held constant, as at 31 December 2010 and 2009 respectively. This
sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in
foreign exchange rates had occurred at the end of each reporting period.
The stated change represents management’s assessment of reasonably
possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the
next end of reporting period. If there is a 5% increase/decrease in RMB
against US$ and HK$, the effect on the profi t before income tax is as
follows:

Group
As at 31 December

2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase of 5% RMB against US$ and HK$

 — (Decrease)/Increase of profi t

   before income tax (5,068) 488

Decrease of 5% RMB against US$ and HK$

 — Increase/(Decrease) of profi t

   before income tax 5,068 (488)

( i i )  Cash f low and fa ir  va lue interest  rate r isk
As the Group has no signifi cant interest-bearing assets other than cash
and cash equivalents, the Group’s income and operating cash fl ows are
substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest-rate risk arises from borrowings and bank deposits.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash fl ow interest-rate
risk. Borrowings at fi xed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-
rate risk. As at 31 December 2010, the Group’s bank loans bore interest
at variable rates and the other borrowings at fi xed rate. The Group